

No. 42195-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

OLSON ENGINEERING, INC.,
Respondent,

v.

PL LAND COMPANY II, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company; JUNEAU INVESTMENTS, LLC,
a Washington Limited Liability Company; TAPANI UNDERGROUND,
INC., a Washington Corporation; ECOLOGICAL LAND SERVICES,
INC., a Washington Corporation,
Defendants,

and

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
A District of Columbia Corporation,
Appellant.

11 SEP -8 PM 12:52
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jill D. Bowman, WSBA #11754
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900

Of Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Background Facts..... 5

 1. Subject Properties 5

 2. Olson Engineering 6

 3. Acquisition..... 6

 4. Separate Subdivisions 7

 5. Claim of Lien 8

 6. Bankruptcy Filing 8

 B. Procedural History 9

 1. Pleadings, Lien Bond, and Title Transfers..... 9

 2. Pretrial Proceedings 11

 3. Final Judgment..... 12

V. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The Recording of a Bond Under RCW 60.04.161
 Does Not Preclude Judicial Resolution of a Priority
 Dispute 13

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary
 Judgment to Olson Engineering When Olson
 Engineering Failed to Prove as a Matter of Law
 That Its Lien Was Valid and Correct and That It
 Was Entitled to a Judgment Enforcing Its Lien 23

 1. Olson Engineering Failed to Prove That Its
 Lien Satisfied the Requirements of RCW
 60.04.091(2)..... 23

2.	The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That Services Performed at the Request of PLH Before Juneau Became the Owner of the Meriwether Properties Were Services Furnished at the Instance of the Property Owner or the Property Owner’s Agent	25
3.	The Trial Court Erred in Concluding as a Matter of Law That There Was One Contract Between Olson Engineering and PLH/Juneau, and That Olson Engineering’s Filing of a Blanket Lien Against All of the Meriwether Properties Was Proper	27
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Entering a Decree of Foreclosure on the Lien Bond and a Deficiency Judgment, and KeyBank Is Entitled to Recover Its Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.A.R. Testing Lab., Inc. v. New Hope Baptist Church</i> , 112 Wn. App. 442, 50 P.3d 650 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Addington-Beaman Lumber Co. v. Lincoln Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 241 Va. 436, 403 S.E.2d 688 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1012, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	33
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Pence</i> , 64 Wn.2d 798, 394 P.2d 359 (1964).....	34
<i>Carmack v. Drum</i> , 27 Wash. 382, 67 P. 808 (1902).....	29
<i>Chelan Cnty. Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Cnty. of Chelan</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	32
<i>Colo. Structures, Inc. v. Blue Mountain Plaza, LLC</i> , 159 Wn. App. 654, 246 P.3d 835 (2011).....	passim
<i>DBM Consulting Eng'rs, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 35, 170 P.3d 592 (2007).....	15, 17, 18, 21
<i>DKS Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Real Estate Improvement Co.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 532, 102 P.3d 170 (2004).....	21, 23
<i>Duckett v. Olsen</i> , 699 P.2d 734 (Utah 1985).....	28
<i>Flag Constr. Co. v. Olympic Boulevard Partners</i> , 109 Wn. App. 286, 34 P.3d 1250 (2001).....	24
<i>Gil Ruehl Mech., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 164 S.W.3d 512 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	32

<i>Hewson Constr., Inc. v. Reintree Corp.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 819, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984).....	26
<i>Hoagland v. Magarrell</i> , 115 Wash. 259, 197 P. 20 (1921).....	28
<i>Hutnick v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 456, 253 Cal. Rptr. 236, 763 P.2d 1326 (1988)	17, 21
<i>Iliff v. Forssell</i> , 7 Wash. 225, 34 P. 928 (1893).....	26
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....	16
<i>Intermountain Elec., Inc. v. G-A-T Bros. Constr., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 384, 62 P.3d 548 (2003).....	24, 34
<i>J.B. Shotwell & Son Excavating & Grading, Inc. v. Mercure Dulles, Inc.</i> , 29 Va. Cir. 36 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992).....	30
<i>Jaynes Concrete, Inc. v. Seabrook Corp.</i> , 29 Va. Cir. 1 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1992).....	30
<i>Jungbert v. Marret</i> , 313 Ky. 338, 231 S.W.2d 84 (1950).....	22
<i>Ledaura, LLC v. Gould</i> , 155 Wn. App. 786, 237 P.3d 914 (2010).....	29, 33
<i>Litsey v. Looker</i> , 6 Ohio Op. 2d 240, 153 N.E.2d 463 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas 1958)	30
<i>Lowy v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 87, 60 Cal. Rptr. 225, 429 P.2d 577 (1967)	29
<i>Lumberman's of Wash., Inc. v. Barnhardt</i> , 89 Wn. App. 283, 949 P.2d 382 (1997).....	23
<i>McAndrews Grp., Ltd. v. Ehmke</i> , 121 Wn. App. 759, 90 P.3d 1123 (2004)	14, 21

<i>Nelson v. Bailey</i> , 54 Wn.2d 161, 338 P.2d 757 (1959).....	14
<i>Northlake Concrete Prods., Inc. v. Wylie</i> , 34 Wn. App. 810, 663 P.2d 1380 (1983).....	14
<i>Pitcher v. Ravven</i> , 137 Wash. 343, 242 P. 375 (1926).....	26
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	32
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	32
<i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....	32
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colo.) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, ___ P.3d ___ (2011).....	12, 16
<i>Saletic v. Stamnes</i> , 51 Wn.2d 696, 321 P.2d 547 (1958).....	29
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , No. 40899-6-II, 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 1861 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2011)	33
<i>Sunrise Elec., Inc. v. Zachman Homes, Inc.</i> , 425 N.W.2d 848 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	28, 34
<i>Swensson v. Carlton</i> , 17 Wn.2d 396, 135 P.2d 450 (1943).....	34
<i>TPST Soil Recyclers of Wash., Inc. v. W.F. Anderson Constr., Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 297, 957 P.2d 265 (1998).....	27
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex., F.S.B. v. Jim Carpenter Co.</i> , 252 Va. 252, 475 S.E.2d 788 (1996).....	28, 33
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 434, 228 P.3d 1297, <i>review granted</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1021, 238 P.3d 504 (2010).....	24, 25

<i>Woodstream Constr. Corp. v. Van Wolvelaere</i> , 143 Wn. App. 400, 177 P.3d 750 (2008).....	23
<i>York Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Hazel</i> , 256 Va. 598, 506 S.E.2d 315 (1998).....	22
<i>Zervas Grp. Architects, PS v. Bay View Tower, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 322, 254 P.3d 895 (2011).....	14

STATUTES

Code of 1881, ch. CXXXVIII, § 1957.....	25
RCW 42.44.100(2).....	25
RCW chapter 60.04.....	13
RCW 60.04.021	12, 13, 25, 26, 27
RCW 60.04.051	13, 28
RCW 60.04.061	13
RCW 60.04.091	23, 24
RCW 60.04.091(2).....	3, 23, 24, 25
RCW 60.04.161	passim
RCW 60.04.181	14, 18, 19
RCW 60.04.181(1).....	13, 18, 22
RCW 60.04.181(1)(a)	19
RCW 60.04.181(1)(e)	19
RCW 60.04.181(2).....	18, 19, 22
RCW 60.04.181(3).....	22, 35
RCW 60.04.191	34

RCW chapter 64.08.....	24
RCW 64.08.070	25
RULES	
CR 56(c).....	32
CR 56(h).....	31
CR 60(b).....	3, 12
